



**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

FILED
9-28-16
04:59 PM

Order Instituting Rulemaking To Evaluate
Telecommunications Corporations Service
Quality Performance and Consider
Modification to Service Quality Rules.

Rulemaking 11-12-001
(Filed December 1, 2011)

**APPLICATION FOR REHEARING
OF DECISION 16-08-021, ADOPTING GENERAL ORDER 133-D,
OF THE OFFICE OF RATEPAYER ADVOCATES,
CENTER FOR ACCESSIBLE TECHNOLOGY,
THE GREENLINING INSTITUTE, AND
THE UTILITY REFORM NETWORK**

HIEN VO WINTER

Attorney
Office of Ratepayer Advocates
California Public Utilities Commission
320 West Fourth Street, Suite 500
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (415) 703- 3651
Fax: (415) 703-4592
Email: hien.vo@cpuc.ca.gov

MELISSA KASNITZ

Legal Counsel
Center for Accessible Technology
3075 Adeline Street, Suite 220
Berkeley, CA 94703
Telephone: (510) 841-3224
Email: service@cforat.org

PAUL GOODMAN

Senior Legal Counsel
The Greenlining Institute
1918 University Ave, Suite 2B
Berkeley, CA 94704
Telephone: 510 898 2053
Email: paulg@greenlining.org

REGINA COSTA

Telecommunications
Policy Director
The Utility Reform Network
785 Market St., Ste 1400
San Francisco, CA 94103
Telephone: 415-929-8876, ext 312
Email: rcosta@turn.org

September 28, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS	1
II. BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	3
III. THE DECISION VIOLATES THE TELECOMMUNICATIONS CUSTOMER SERVICE ACT IN ORDERING THE PROCEEDING CLOSED WITHOUT FIRST ADDRESSING SERVICE QUALITY STANDARDS FOR WIRELESS OR INTERCONNECTED VOIP PROVIDERS	8
A. VIOLATION OF CAL. PUB. UTIL. CODE SECTION 2896.....	9
1. Section 2896 Applies to Wireless Providers.....	10
2. Section 2896 Applies to Interconnected VoIP Providers, Notwithstanding Section 710’s Jurisdictional Limitations	12
a) Interconnected VoIP providers fall within the broad definition of a “telephone corporation,” which Section 710 does not alter or amend.	12
b) Federal law delegates authority for the Commission to adopt and enforce service quality standards applicable to interconnected VoIP providers.	14
B. VIOLATION OF THE DECISION’S FINDING THAT CUSTOMERS OF TELEPHONE CORPORATIONS SHOULD RECEIVE THE SAME STANDARD OF SERVICE	18
IV. THE DECISION FAILS TO COMPORT WITH PRIOR COMMISSION DECISIONS AND FAILS TO ADDRESS MULTIPLE ISSUES THAT ARE PROPERLY WITHIN ITS SCOPE AND REQUIRE RESOLUTION.....	20
A. THE DECISION VIOLATES DECISION 15-08-041, WHICH REQUIRES THAT THE RULEMAKING REMAIN OPEN PENDING THE COMPLETION OF THE NETWORK STUDY	20
B. THE DECISION VIOLATES D.12-12-038, ISSUED IN R.09-06-019, WHICH ORDERED THAT SERVICE QUALITY STANDARDS BE ESTABLISHED FOR WIRELESS AND INTERCONNECTED VOIP PROVIDERS	21
C. VIOLATION OF LIFELINE DECISION, D.14-01-036	22
D. FAILURE TO ADDRESS PENDING TURN MOTION	23

V.	THE DECISION’S RULE 9.7 IS NOT SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD, LACKS CORRESPONDING FINDINGS, AND WAS ADDED IN VIOLATION OF PARTIES DUE PROCESS RIGHTS	23
A.	NO EVIDENCE IN THE RECORD SUPPORTS RULE 9.7 BECAUSE PARTIES DID NOT HAVE NOTICE OR AN OPPORTUNITY TO ADDRESS IT PRIOR TO OR AFTER ITS INCLUSION IN THE NOVEMBER 2015 PD	23
B.	THE DECISION LACKS FINDINGS TO SUPPORT RULE 9.7	25
VI.	REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	26
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGES</u>
<u>FEDERAL STATUTES</u>	
47 U.S.C. § 153	14
47 U.S.C. § 251(f)	16
47 U.S.C. § 252(e)	16
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(3)(A)	11, 12
47 U.S.C. § 1302(a)	15
47 U.S.C. § 1302(d)(1)	17
 <u>FEDERAL COURT CASES</u>	
<i>Comcast v. FCC</i> , 600 F.3d 642 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	16
<i>In the Matter of Wireless Consumers Alliance, Inc.</i> , 15 FCC Rcd 17021	12
<i>MetroPCS, Inc. v. City and County of San Francisco</i> 400 F.3d 715 (9th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Telesaurus VPC, LLC v. Power</i> , 623 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2010).	11
<i>Verizon v. FCC</i> , 740 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2014).	15, 16, 17
 <u>FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION ORDERS</u>	
<i>Order in In the Matter of Protecting and Promoting the Open Internet</i> (<i>Open Internet Order</i>) 25 F.C.C.R. 17905	15
 <u>CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES CODE</u>	
Pub. Util. Code § 216	13, 15
Pub. Util. Code § 233	8, 13, 15
Pub. Util. Code § 234	8, 10, 13, 15
Pub. Util. Code § 239	13, 15
Pub. Util. Code § 285	7, 15, 19
Pub. Util. Code § 451	8, 19
Pub. Util. Code § 709(a)	22

Pub. Util. Code § 709(h)	9, 19
Pub. Util. Code § 710(a)	14
Pub. Util. Code § 871.5(a)	22
Pub. Util. Code § 1731	1
Pub. Util. Code § 2896	passim
Pub. Util. Code § 2897	2, 9, 10, 15

STATE COURT CASES

<i>California Assoc. of Nursing Homes v. Williams</i> (1970) 4 Cal.App.3d 800	24
<i>California Hotel and Motel Assoc. v. Industrial Welfare Comm.</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3rd 205.....	24
<i>City of Huntington Beach v. Public Utilities Comm.</i> , (2013) 214 Cal.App. 4th 566	10

COMMISSION DECISIONS

D.09-07-019.....	9
D.12-12-038.....	18, 21, 22
D.13-02-013.....	9
D.14-01-036.....	22
D.15-08-041.....	1, 2, 8, 9, 20

COMMISSION RULES OF PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE

Rule 8.3(k)	23, 24
Rule 13.14(a)	24
Rule 14.3(c)	2, 24
Rule 16.1	1
Rule 16.3	26
